

No. 21-30505

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ALASKA;
STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI;
STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA;
STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF UTAH; STATE
OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; MICHAEL NEDD, in his official capacity as Deputy Director of the Bureau of Land Management; CHAD PADGETT, in his official capacity as Director of the Bureau of Land Management Alaska Office; RAYMOND SUAZO, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Arizona Office; KAREN MOURITSEN, in her official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management California Office; JAMIE CONNELL, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Colorado Office; MITCHELL LEVERETTE, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Eastern States Office; JOHN RUHS, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Idaho Office; JOHN MEHLHOFF, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Montana-Dakotas Office; JON RABY, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Nevada Office; STEVE WELLS, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management New Mexico Office; BARRY BUSHUE, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Oregon-Washington Office; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official capacity as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Utah Office; KIM LIEBHAUSER, in her official capacity

as Director for the Bureau of Land Management Wyoming Office;
AMANDA LEFTON, in her official capacity as Director of the Bureau of
Ocean Energy Management; MICHAEL CELATA, in his official capacity as
Regional Director of the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management Gulf of
Mexico Office; LARS HERBST, in his official capacity as Regional Director
of the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement Gulf of Mexico
OCS Office; MARK FESMIRE, in his official capacity as Regional Director
of the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement Alaska and Pacific
Office,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Louisiana, No. 2:21-CV-778 (Hon. Terry A. Doughty)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Certificate of Interested Persons..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. Congress Wisely Directed That the Secretary “Shall . . . Maintain” an Offshore Leasing Program and “Shall . . . H[o]ld” Quarterly Onshore Lease Sales..... | 4 |
| A. Mineral development on federal lands and in federal waters drives growth, creates jobs, reduces consumer costs, and funds state budgets..... | 5 |
| B. Mineral development on federal lands and in federal waters also furthers America’s energy security..... | 7 |
| C. The Secretary lacks authority to implement a pause. | 9 |
| II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Secretary Has Taken Final Agency Action..... | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 13 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 14 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arkla Expl. Co. v. Tex. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>In re Brown</i> , 960 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>California v. Watt</i> , 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Foster v. Heitkamp</i> , 670 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 10 |
| <i>Geosearch, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 508 F. Supp. 839 (D. Wyo. 1981)..... | 7 |
| <i>Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928, 2021 WL 5882670 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Texas v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |

United States v. Perez,
585 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 10

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
493 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Wyo. 2020) 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704 11

30 U.S.C. § 226 2, 3, 4, 10

43 U.S.C. § 1332 7

43 U.S.C. § 1344 3, 4, 9

43 U.S.C. § 1802 2, 7

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 1059
(5th ed. 2011)..... 9

Executive Order 14008, 86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Feb. 1, 2021) 3, 11

John Frittelli, Cong. Res. Serv., (IN11800), *Supply Chain
Bottlenecks at U.S. Ports* (Nov. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3r7ulzj> 8

Mustafa H. Babiker, *Climate Change Policy, Market Structure, and
Carbon Leakage*, 65 J. Int’l. Econ. 421 (2005) 6

OnLocation, Inc., *The Consequences of a Leasing and Development
Ban on Federal Lands and Waters* (Sept. 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3FhoI6D> 5, 6

Timothy Considine, *The Fiscal and Economic Impacts of Federal
Onshore Oil and Gas Lease Moratorium and Drilling Ban Policies*
(Dec. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K1L1kk> 6

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Global Energy Institute, *Federal Lands and Waters Energy Development*, <https://bit.ly/3HQRLQ6> (last accessed Jan. 2022)..... 2, 5, 6

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *U.S. Oil and Natural Gas: Providing Energy Security and Supporting Our Quality of Life* (Sept. 2020), <https://bit.ly/3K1b7UG>..... 2, 5, 6, 8

The White House, *Press Briefing by Press Secretary Jen Psaki and Secretary of Energy Jennifer Granholm* (Nov. 23, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3qjphbQ>..... 8

The White House, *Statement by National Security Advisor Jake Sullivan on the Need for Reliable and Stable Global Energy Markets* (Aug. 11, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3zOUvL6>..... 3, 8
